
 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 

Page 1 of 3 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 
 
VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC, 
a Nevada limited liability company, 
d/b/a CENTENNIAL HILLS 
HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER; 
AND UNIVERSAL HEALTH 
SERVICES, INC., a Delaware 
corporation, 
 

Appellants, 

Supreme Court No.  70083  
 
District Court No.  A595780  
 
STIPULATION FOR 
EXTENSION OF TIME TO 
FILE ANSWERING BRIEF 

DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
Nevada Bar No. 1462 
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
Nevada Bar No. 10125 
JOSHUA P. GILMORE 
Nevada Bar No. 11576 
BAILEYKENNEDY 
8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 
Telephone:  702.562.8820 
Facsimile:  702.562.8821 
DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com 
JLiebman@BaileyKennedy.com 
JGilmore@BaileyKennedy.com 
 
MICHAEL E. PRANGLE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 8619 
KENNETH M. WEBSTER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No.  7205 
JOHN F. BEMIS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 9509 
HALL PRANGLE & 
SCHOONVELD, LLC 
1160 North Town Center Drive, Suite 200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 
Telephone:  702.889.6400 
Facsimile:  702.384.6025 
mprangle@hpslaw.com 
kwebster@hpslaw.com 
jbemis@hpslaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Appellants 
Valley Health System, LLC, a Nevada 
limited liability company, d/b/a 
Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center; 
and Universal Health Services, Inc., a 
Delaware corporation  
 

 

Electronically Filed
Sep 14 2016 01:23 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 70083   Document 2016-28538

mailto:DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com
mailto:JLiebman@BaileyKennedy.com
mailto:JGilmore@BaileyKennedy.com
mailto:mprangle@hpslaw.com
mailto:kwebster@hpslaw.com
mailto:jbemis@hpslaw.com


 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 

Page 2 of 3 

 
vs. 

 
ESTATE OF JANE DOE, by and 
through its Special Administrator, 
MISTY PETERSON, 
 

Respondents. 
 
 

STIPULATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWERING 
BRIEF 

 Pursuant to NRAP 31(b)(2), Appellants Valley Health System, LLC d/b/a 

Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center and Universal Health Services, Inc. 

(“Appellants”) and Respondent Estate of Jane Doe, by and through its Special 

Administrator, Misty Peterson (“Doe”) hereby stipulate and agree that the time 

for Doe to file an Answering Brief be extended for a minimum of thirty (30) 

days from September 15, 2016 to October 15, 2016.   

Alternatively, and if permitted by this Court, Appellants and Doe hereby 

stipulate and agree that the time for Doe to file an Answering Brief be extended 

until thirty (30) days after this Court rules on Doe’s Motion for Guidance and/or 

Motion to Dismiss the Estate of Jane Doe (the “Motion”).  Due to the parties’ 

settlement, Doe does not wish to participate in this appeal unless ordered to do 

so by this Court.1  Accordingly, Appellants and Doe respectfully request that 

                                         
1  Doe’s non-participation should not have an effect on the appeal.  Cf. 
Butler v. Biocore Med. Techs., Inc., 348 F.3d 1163, 1169 (10th Cir. 2003) 
(“[T]he concern over the lack of an adversarial appeal in such cases is 
assuaged by the fact that, on appeal, we review the district court’s order-
detailing the reasons for any finding of attorney misconduct-in addition to the 
appellant’s brief.”).  
 



 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

 

 

Page 3 of 3 

this Court rule on the pending Motion before any deadline for Doe’s Answering 

Brief.   

DATED this 14th day of September, 2016. 

BAILEYKENNEDY 
 
By: /s/ Joseph A. Liebman   

DENNIS L. KENNEDY 
JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN 
JOSHUA P. GILMORE 

       8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue 
       Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302 
AND 

MICHAEL E. PRANGLE 
KENNETH M. WEBSTER 
JOHN F. BEMIS 
HALL PRANGLE & SCHOONVELD, LLC 
1160 North Town Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144 

 
Attorneys for Appellants 
 
DATED this 14th day of September, 2016. 
 
KEACH MURDOCK, LTD. 
 
By: /s/ Robert E. Murdock   

ROBERT E. MURDOCK 
ECKLEY M. KEACH 
521 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

Attorneys for Respondent 
 


