1	Dennis L. Kennedy		
1	Nevada Bar No. 1462		
2	JOSEPH A. LIEBMAN		
_	Nevada Bar No. 10125		
3	JOSHUA P. GILMORE		
	Nevada Bar No. 11576	Electronically File	d
4	<b>BAILEY * KENNEDY</b>	Sep 14 2016 01:2	
	8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue	Tracie K. Lindema	an'
5	Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302	Clerk of Supreme	_
	Telephone: 702.562.8820	•	
6	Facsimile: 702.562.8821		
_	DKennedy@BaileyKennedy.com		
7	JLiebman@BaileyKennedy.com		
0	JGilmore@BaileyKennedy.com		
8	Michael E. Prangle, Esq.		
9	Nevada Bar No. 8619		
9	KENNETH M. WEBSTER, ESQ.		
10	Nevada Bar No. 7205		
10	JOHN F. BEMIS, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 9509		
11	HALL PRANGLE &		
11	SCHOONVELD, LLC		
12	1160 North Town Center Drive, Suite 20	00	
	Las Vegas, Nevada 89144		
13	Telephone: 702.889.6400 Facsimile: 702.384.6025		
	mprangle@hpslaw.com		
14	kwebster@hpslaw.com		
	jbemis@hpslaw.com		
15	Attorneys for Appellants		
1.0	Valley Health System, LLC, a Nevada		
16	limited liability company, d/b/a		
17	Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Cente	er:	
1/	and Universal Health Services, Inc., a	,	
18	Delaware corporation		
10	-		
19	IN THE SUPREME COURT (	OF THE STATE OF NEVADA	
20	VALLEY HEALTH SYSTEM, LLC,	Supreme Court No. 70083	
	a Nevada limited liability company,	D' ' ' G ' N A 505700	
21	d/b/a CENTENNIAL HILLS	District Court No. A595780	
	HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER; AND UNIVERSAL HEALTH	STIDIII ATION EOD	
22	SERVICES, INC., a Delaware	STIPULATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO	
22	corporation,	FILE ANSWERING BRIEF	
23	Corporation,	TIDE ANDWERING DRIEF	
24	Appellants,		
<i>2</i> 4			
	Page 1 of 3		

ESTATE OF JANE DOE, by and through its Special Administrator, MISTY PETERSON,

VS.

Respondents.

## STIPULATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWERING BRIEF

Pursuant to NRAP 31(b)(2), Appellants Valley Health System, LLC d/b/a Centennial Hills Hospital Medical Center and Universal Health Services, Inc. ("Appellants") and Respondent Estate of Jane Doe, by and through its Special Administrator, Misty Peterson ("Doe") hereby stipulate and agree that the time for Doe to file an Answering Brief be extended for a minimum of thirty (30) days from September 15, 2016 to October 15, 2016.

Alternatively, and if permitted by this Court, Appellants and Doe hereby stipulate and agree that the time for Doe to file an Answering Brief be extended until thirty (30) days after this Court rules on Doe's Motion for Guidance and/or Motion to Dismiss the Estate of Jane Doe (the "Motion"). Due to the parties' settlement, Doe does not wish to participate in this appeal unless ordered to do so by this Court. Accordingly, Appellants and Doe respectfully request that

Doe's non-participation should not have an effect on the appeal. *Cf. Butler v. Biocore Med. Techs., Inc.*, 348 F.3d 1163, 1169 (10th Cir. 2003) ("[T]he concern over the lack of an adversarial appeal in such cases is assuaged by the fact that, on appeal, we review the district court's order-detailing the reasons for any finding of attorney misconduct-in addition to the appellant's brief.").

1	this Court rule on the pending Motion before any deadline for Doe's Answering
2	Brief.
3	DATED this 14th day of September, 2016.
4	BAILEY  KENNEDY
5	By: <u>/s/ Joseph A. Liebman</u>
6	Dennis L. Kennedy Joseph A. Liebman Joshua P. Gilmore
7	8984 Spanish Ridge Avenue Las Vegas, Nevada 89148-1302
8	And Michael E. Prangle
9	KENNETH M. WEBSTER JOHN F. BEMIS
10	HALL PRANGLE & SCHOONVELD, LLC 1160 North Town Center Drive
11	Suite 200 Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
12	Attorneys for Appellants
13	DATED this 14th day of September, 2016.
14	KEACH MURDOCK, LTD.
15	By: <u>/s/ Robert E. Murdock</u> Robert E. Murdock
16	ECKLEY M. KEACH 521 South Third Street
17	Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
18	Attorneys for Respondent
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
	Page 3 of 3